THE SECOND GENERATION SLAC
SIIAC-KJB—3993
DB86 013502
MODULATOR* ,
A. R. DONALDSON, J. c . CRON, AND R. R. HANSELMAN
Stanford Linear Accelerator Center, Stanford Uiiivertiin, Stanford, California 94805
SUMMARY BACKGROUND
The Stanford Linear Accelerator Laboratory has undertaken

KLYSTRON SPECIFICATIONS
F = 28S6 MHz THE ORIGINAL SECOND GENERATION
SLAC model designation XK5 5045
Beam voltage (kV) 265 350
Beam current (A) 273 414
Mlcroperveance 2 2
RF peak output power (MW) 35 6T
RF pulse width {;«} 2.5 3.7
MODULATOR SPECIFICATIONS
FOR MICROPERVEANCE=2 THE ORIGINAL SECOND GENERATION
SLAC model designation 6575 150MW
Output voltage pulse (kV) 22 23.5
Transformer ratio 1:12 1:15
Maximum peak power (MW) 76 152
Maximum average power (kW) D6Q360pps lSeOlBOpps
91 O I20pps
Thyratron anode voltage (kV) 44.2 46.7
Thyratron current (A) 3280 6225
Power supply voltage (kV) 22.2 23.5
Output pulse ESW (jia) 3.S $.0
Repetion rates (pps) 60,120,180,360 60,120,180 I
Rise time (us) 0.7 0.6 JJ
Fall time (»*) 1.2 1 8 If] PFN impedance (ohms) 7
4 1 PFN total capacitance (pF) 0.28 0.70 |
tysm
' Work supported by the Department of Energy, contract DE-ACQ3-76SF00515.
Contributed to the 1986 Seventeenth Power Modulator Symposium, Seattle, Washington, June 23-25, 1868 iP
The original SLAC klystron operated with a 1:12 atep-up of
the 22 kV modulator output pulse. The pulse transformer used
a m e t blaa to minimise core aixe and weight. The resultant unit
was imall enough to be mounted in an oil tank with the kly«tron
high voltage insulator and the anemb]y handled as a unit.
A triaxlal cable connected the modulator cabinet to the
pulse transformer tank. A plug on the triax connected to a
socket on the pulse transformer tank to allow convenient dis-
connection of the klystron-tank unit for rapid removal and re­
placement. The cable plug and socket base been one of the less
reliable parts of this system.
The system j u t described was operated essentially un­
changed for 20 yean. System availability met all requirements
with • regular program of maintenance and detail improvement.
SECOND GENERATION REQUIREMENTS
The reconfigured accelerator/collider called the SLAC Lin­
ear Collider (SLC) will use 235 new high power klystrons and
13 XK5 klystrons. The 235 new klystrons will be pulse powered
by an equal number of upgraded or second generation modu­
lator systems. The second generation column in Tabic 1 lists
the specifications of the new klystron and modulator, and the
ensemble ii shown in Fig. 1.
The klystron is designated the 50453'' where the 50 referred
to 60 MW peak power ability and the 45 refers to the 45 kW
average power output. The 5045's were designed to deliver a
S pa RF output pulse but after serious waveguide window and
waveguide vacuum valve problems an investigative program de­
termined that a shorter pulse would minimize or eliminate the
problems. The pulse flattop was reduced to 3.5 it* and the out­
put power wai increased to 67 MW peak to maintain the re­
quired beam energy.
Fig. !• Overall view of the modulator, pulse transforms tank,
and klystron.
The modulator power supply designed in 1963 for a 24 kV
maximum output and an average power output of 86 kW for
360 pps has remained virtually unchanged. The power supply
cannot produce sufficient average power for operation beyond
120 pps but this pulse rate is sufficient for present requirements
and can be increased later with replacement of the power supply
transformer and choke. The maximum PFN charge Is limited to